

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR TRANSFER) NO. 2537 of 2025**

=====

CHANDNIBEN NIRAVKUMAR PANCHASARA D/O CHAGANBHAI
NIRMAL

Versus

NIRAVBHAI PRAVINBHAI PANCHASARA

=====

Appearance:

MR. RADHESH Y VYAS(7060) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED for the Opponent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MAULIK J.SHELAT

Date : 21/08/2026

ORAL ORDER

When the matter is taken up for hearing, the opponent, namely Niravbhai Pravinbhai Panchasara is present in person and requests for some time to engage a lawyer as he is intending to file reply.

Per contra, Mr. Radhesh Y. Vyas, learned advocate for the applicant would request this Court that despite the best efforts in the Mediation, it failed and as the matter is pending since 2025, ad interim relief may be granted as prayed in this application.

In view of the above, the time is granted to the opponent to engage a lawyer if so required and or to get the Competency Certificate to appear as party in person from the Registry of this Court as per the rule of this Court.

In the meantime, the proceeding of Family Suit No. 78 of 2024 pending before the Family Court, Surendranagar is stayed till further orders.

Stand over to 11.09.2026.

KUMKUM

(MAULIK J.SHELAT,J)